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Pool Summary

�� In June, producer milk totaled 2.8 bil-

lion pounds, down 116 million pounds

from May and 108 million pounds

below June 2010.

�� Class I utilization totaled 322 million

pounds, down 3.1% from May on a

daily basis.  Class I usage accounted

for 11.6% of producer milk.

�� Class III utilization totaled 2.4 billion

pounds and accounted for 86.2% of

producer milk.

�� The June Producer Price Differential

(PPD) was $0.47 per cwt.

�� The Statistical Uniform Price was $19.58

per cwt., up $2.32 from May and $5.44

above June 2010.

�� Market statistics for June are shown on

Pages 4 and 5.

June 2011
Producer Milk by Class

Product

Percent Pounds Price

$/cwt.

Class I 11.6 322,271,594 22.12

Class II 1.7 46,650,697 21.37

Class III 86.2 2,395,410,313 19.11

Class IV 0.5 14,839,452 21.05

Total 2,779,172,056

Measures of Growth in Federal Orders

The table on Page 2

shows significant

changes in selected

measures of growth

in Federal milk

orders since 1947.

The number of Federal

orders began the period

at 29, rapidly rising to 83

in 1962, before beginning

a decline to the current

number of 10 mainly due to

order mergers.

As would be expected, the

population of Federal orders increased during

the 63-year period, while the number of han-

dlers and producers generally declined.

Receipts of producer milk, also as expected,

generally rose during the period.  In 2010, pro-

ducer milk of nearly 127 billion pounds was

more than eight times as much as in 1947.

As a result of the decline in the number of pro-

ducers and rise in producer milk, daily deliveries

of milk per producer rose sharply during the peri-

od.  The sharp rise in producer milk resulted in a

corresponding decline in the percentage of pro-

ducer milk used in Class I.

Mideast: Request for Additional Proposals

USDA has received a request to hold a public

hearing to consider a proposal to amend the

definition of the pool distributing plant provision

in the Mideast Milk Marketing Order. The

proposal, available at www.ams.usda.gov/dairy,

would amend the pooling standards as part of the

definition of a pool distributing plant.

Before deciding whether a hearing will be held,

USDA is providing the opportunity for interested

parties to submit additional proposals, which

preferably should be electronically submitted

via email to amsdairycomments@usda.gov. 

Proposals can also be faxed to (202) 690-0552 or

mailed to: Deputy Administrator, USDA/AMS/

Dairy Programs, STOP-0231-Room 2971, 1400

Independence Ave., SW, Washington, DC 20250-

0225.  Proposals must be received by

August 12, 2011.

. .
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Measures of Growth in Federal Milk Order Markets
Selected Years, 1947 - 2010 *

Population of Percentage Daily

Federal Milk of Producer Deliveries

Number of Marketing Number of Number of Receipts of Milk Used of Milk per

Year Markets 1/ Areas Handlers 1/ Producers 2/ Producer Milk 3/ in Class I Producer

Number 1,000 Number Number Million Pounds Percent Pounds

1947 29 ---- 991 135,830 14,980 65.5 302

1950 39 ---- 1,101 156,584 18,660 58.9 326

1955 63 46,963 1,483 188,611 28,948 62.3 420

1960 80 88,818 2,259 189,816 44,812 64.2 648

1965 73 102,351 1,891 158,077 54,444 63.5 944

1970 62 125,721 1,588 143,411 65,104 61.5 1,244

1975 56 150,666 1,315 123,855 69,249 57.9 1,532

1980 47 164,908 1,091 117,490 83,998 48.9 1,954

1985 44 176,440 884 116,765 97,762 43.2 2,294

1990 42 195,841 753 100,397 102,396 42.8 2,796

1995 33 207,548 571 88,717 108,548 41.5 3,350

1996 32 209,599 570 82,947 104,501 43.5 3,442

1997 31 208,379 570 78,422 105,224 42.7 3,676

1998 31 210,484 522 72,402 99,223 45.3 3,755

1999 31 212,118 487 69,008 104,479 43.3 4,148

2000 11 228,899 346 69,590 116,920 39.3 4,590

2001 11 231,487 350 66,423 120,223 38.2 4,959

2002 11 234,256 338 63,856 125,546 36.7 5,387

2003 11 236,180 331 58,110 110,581 41.5 5,178

2004 10 234,825 306 52,341 103,048 43.6 5,352

2005 10 238,428 302 53,036 114,682 38.9 5.904

2006 10 239,142 314 52,725 120,618 37.6 6,264

2007 10 241,000 345 49,782 114,407 39.5 6,297

2008 10 242,988 347 47,859 115,867 38.8 6,613

2009 10 245,445 345 46,677 123,430 36.7 7,242

2010 10 247,031 341 45,918 126,909 35.4 7,572

* Source:  Dairy Market Statistics-2010 Annual Summary, AMS, USDA.

1/ End of year.  The number of markets peaked at 83 in 1962.  The number of handlers peaked at 2,314 in 1961.

2/ Average for year.  The number of producers peaked at 192,947 in 1961.

3/ Beginning in 1989, due to disadvantageous price situations in some markets, handlers elected not to pool milk that normally would
have been associated with the order.  This has reduced, sometimes substantially, the volume of producer milk receipts reported for
some markets.



Volume 12, Issue 7 UPPER MIDWEST DAIRY NEWS Page 3

Federal Order Class III Milk Prices - January 2000 through June 2011
3.5 % Butterfat -- Dollars Per Cwt.

Simple

Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Average

2000 10.05 9.54 9.54 9.41 9.37 9.46 10.66 10.13 10.76 10.02 8.57 9.37 9.74

2001 9.99 10.27 11.42 12.06 13.83 15.02 15.46 15.55 15.90 14.60 11.31 11.80 13.10

2002 11.87 11.63 10.65 10.85 10.82 10.09 9.33 9.54 9.92 10.72 9.84 9.74 10.42

2003 9.78 9.66 9.11 9.41 9.71 9.75 11.78 13.80 14.30 14.39 13.47 11.87 11.42

2004 11.61 11.89 14.49 19.66 20.58 17.68 14.85 14.04 14.72 14.16 14.89 16.14 15.39

2005 14.14 14.70 14.08 14.61 13.77 13.92 14.35 13.60 14.30 14.35 13.35 13.37 14.05

2006 13.39 12.20 11.11 10.93 10.83 11.29 10.92 11.06 12.29 12.32 12.84 13.47 11.89

2007 13.56 14.18 15.09 16.09 17.60 20.17 21.38 19.83 20.07 18.70 19.22 20.60 18.04

2008 19.32 17.03 18.00 16.76 18.18 20.25 18.24 17.32 16.28 17.06 15.51 15.28 17.44

2009 10.78 9.31 10.44 10.78 9.84 9.97 9.97 11.20 12.11 12.82 14.08 14.98 11.36

2010 14.50 14.28 12.78 12.92 13.38 13.62 13.74 15.18 16.26 16.94 15.44 13.83 14.41

2011 13.48 17.00 19.40 16.87 16.52 19.11 17.06

Numbers in boxes indicate months in which the price reached the next highest dollar barrier for the first time.

Class III Milk Prices--January 2000 to June 2011
Class III milk prices under the Federal

milk order system since 2000 are shown

in the table below.  The prices are also

shown graphically for the last five years,

along with an 11-year average for 2000-

2010.  Class III is primarily milk used to

make hard cheese, and is often referred

to as the manufacturing grade milk

price.  

The June 2011 Class III price was

$19.11, up $5.49 from June 2010, and

$5.36 above the 11-year average for the

same month for 2000-2010. 

For January through June 2011, the

Class III price averaged $17.06.  Based

on current estimates of the Class III

price for the last six months of the year

at about $19.30, the simple average

Class III price for 2011 will be about

$18.20, surpassing the record high of

$18.04 set in 2007.  In addition, the esti-

mated 2011 Class III price will be $3.79

above 2010, and $4.81 above the 11-

year average for 2000-2010.

Federal Order Class III Milk Prices
3.5 % Butterfat -- Dollars Per Cwt.
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Computation of Producer Price Differential-June 2011
Utilization Product Component

Percentage Pounds Pounds Rate Value

* An estimated 171 million pounds of milk was not pooled.

** Producer Price Differential is dollars per cwt. at the Base Zone of Cook County, Illinois.

Market Class I Diverted to Location
Differential Pool Received at Pool and Adjustment to Class I Differential

Rate Plants Pool Plants Nonpool Plants Total Producers to Handlers

Cwt. Number Pounds Pounds Pounds Value Pounds Value

$1.80 3 79,637,795 13,199,169 92,836,964 $              0 81,136,287 $ 1,460,453 

$1.75 35 154,474,320 1,020,629,543 1,175,103,863 587,552 109,993,987 1,924,895 

$1.70 26 197,705,114 1,228,839,780 1,426,544,894 1,426,545 113,596,660 1,931,143 

$1.65 4 21,802,045 62,884,290 84,686,335 127,030 17,544,660 289,487 

Total 68 453,619,274 2,325,552,782 2,779,172,056 $ 2,141,127 322,271,594 $ 5,605,978

Upper Midwest Pool Statistics - June 2011

Class I Differential Value $    5,605,978.06 

Product 11.6% 322,271,594 

Skim Milk 317,576,149 $12.8200 40,713,262.31 

Butterfat 4,695,445 2.2700 10,658,660.15 

Class II Product 1.7% 46,650,697 

Nonfat Solids 3,591,928 1.5022 5,395,794.23 

Butterfat 6,956,613 2.3772 16,537,260.43 

Class III Product 86.2% 2,395,410,313 

Protein 71,509,706 2.9807 213,148,980.65 

Other Solids 138,386,621 0.3339 46,207,292.76 

Butterfat 82,732,761 2.3702 196,093,190.18 

Class IV Product 0.5% 14,839,452 

Nonfat Solids 808,873 1.4694 1,188,557.96 

Butterfat 5,909,833 2.3702 14,007,486.21 

SCC Adjustment (Class II, III, and IV) 2,370,383.89 

Total Producer Milk * 2,779,172,056 $551,926,846.83 

Add: Overage 68,532.31 
Inventory Reclassified (87,600.15)
Other Source Milk §.60(h) 0.00 
Other Source Milk §.60(i) 403,441 11,336.69 

Subtract: Transportation Credit 36,952.74 
Assembly Credit 256,931.21 
Credit for Reconstituted FMP 0.00 
Producer Milk Protein 246,733,257.84 
Producer Milk Other Solids 53,493,050.86 
Producer Milk Butterfat 237,718,384.22 
Producer Milk SCC Adjustment 2,729,207.86 

Total Milk and Value 2,779,575,497 $  10,951,330.95

Add: Location Adjustment -- Producer and Unregulated Supply Plant Milk 2,141,933.44 

One-Half Unobligated Balance Producer Settlement Fund 1,281,781.24

Total Value 0.517167 $  14,375,045.63

Subtract: Producer Settlement Fund Reserve 0.047167 1,311,040.79

Producer Price Differential ** $ 0.47 $13,064,004.84
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Utilization and Classification of Milk

Class I Utilization:
Packaged Disposition

Milk 42,681,022 1,396,971 42,702,686 46,925,812 
Flavored Milk 2,636,170 84,761 3,186,367 3,244,061 
Reduced Fat Milk 120,380,330 2,328,628 122,066,131 125,391,415 
Lowfat Milk 54,229,431 511,203 58,181,177 53,298,009 
Fat Free Milk 80,612,219 74,446 84,589,752 83,961,330 
Flavored Reduced and Fat Free Milk 21,109,398 208,783 35,632,464 21,957,234 
Buttermilk 2,752,785 35,120 2,592,713 2,724,640 

Total Packaged Disposition 324,401,355 4,639,912 348,951,290 337,502,501 
Total Ending Inventory 21,980,445 305,663 27,512,374 27,510,744 
Bulk to Nonpool Plants 1,452,715 28,551 1,783,745 1,484,784 
Shrinkage 2,035,338 97,907 1,364,925 1,364,932 

Total Class I Utilization 349,869,853 5,072,033 379,612,334 367,862,961 
Other Order Plants (3,101,354) (55,921) (3,268,003) (3,094,274)
Beginning Inventory (23,577,151) (312,586) (31,990,066) (32,301,513)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (542,065) (2,308) -- (1,004,102)
Overage 0 0 0 0 
Interhandler Adjustment (377,689) (5,773) (841,891) 8,710 

Class I Producer Milk 322,271,594 4,695,445 343,512,374 331,471,782 

Class II Utilization:
Total Class II Utilization 57,531,950 7,082,136 60,539,961 68,145,663 

Other Order Plants -- -- -- (2,805,594)
Beginning Inventory (3,971,183) (97,140) (1,058,352) (5,564,080)
Reused Products (6,910,070) (28,383) (9,291,227) (6,823,905)
Other Source Milk -- -- 0 (310,854)
Overage 0 0 0 0 

Class II Producer Milk 46,650,697 6,956,613 50,190,382 52,641,230 

Class III Utilization:
Total Class III Utilization 2,423,752,226 82,980,790 2,498,057,841 2,506,806,299 

Other Order Plants (15,192,780) (42,730) (11,183,749) (4,606,657)
Beginning Inventory (9,438,960) (160,368) (4,996,821) (8,303,481)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (3,553,014) (36,593) (4,235,644) (1,138,986)
Overage (157,159) (8,338) (175,129) (145,528)

Class III Producer Milk 2,395,410,313 82,732,761 2,477,466,498 2,492,611,647 

Class IV Utilization:
Total Class IV Utilization 62,079,013 8,575,153 71,795,404 45,600,445 

Other Order Plants (7,299,218) (718,617) (7,854,642) (6,014,100)
Beginning Inventory (11,500,110) (729,454) (12,016,116) (13,176,830)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (28,408,284) (1,204,799) (27,604,781) (15,665,036)
Overage (31,949) (12,450) (21,762) (21,937)

Class IV Producer Milk 14,839,452 5,909,833 24,298,103 10,722,542 

Total Producer Milk -- All Classes 2,779,172,056 100,294,652 2,895,467,357 2,887,447,201

June 2011 May 2011 June 2010

Product Butterfat Product Product
Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds

-- Restricted Information



Butter Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Dry Milk (Low/Medium Heat) Whey Powder

Month/Year Grade AA Blocks Barrels Central & East West Central West

Dollars per Pound

Total Est. Average Other Weighted
Distributing Supply Coop .9(c) Producer Daily Delivery Class I Butterfat Protein Solids Average

Month/Year Plants Plants Handlers Producers Milk Per Producer Utilization Test Test Test SCC

Mil. lbs. Pounds Percent Percent Percent Percent (000)
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Commodity Prices
Weighted Monthly Average NASS Prices * Weighted Two-Week Average NASS Prices *

Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Cheddar Cheese Nonfat

Month/Year Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey

Dollars per Pound Dollars per Pound

Jun 2010 1.4441 1.4215 1.4475 1.5946 1.2631 0.3688 1.4628 1.4549 1.4726 1.5620 1.3037 0.3698
Jul 1.4354 1.4506 1.4567 1.7375 1.2277 0.3641 1.4246 1.4464 1.4497 1.7321 1.2333 0.3618
Aug 1.5902 1.5894 1.6031 1.8508 1.1557 0.3590 1.5901 1.5839 1.6008 1.8269 1.1542 0.3586
Sep 1.6851 1.6937 1.7016 2.1570 1.1383 0.3615 1.6555 1.6706 1.6747 2.1198 1.1351 0.3607
Oct 1.7537 1.7553 1.7666 2.1893 1.1674 0.3676 1.7548 1.7606 1.7695 2.1942 1.1755 0.3634
Nov 1.6102 1.5921 1.6152 2.0230 1.1953 0.3736 1.7006 1.6839 1.7063 2.0995 1.1903 0.3716
Dec 1.4582 1.4338 1.4606 1.6539 1.1848 0.3789 1.4792 1.4601 1.4841 1.6328 1.2148 0.3783

Jan 2011 1.3821 1.4065 1.4076 1.8428 1.2530 0.3935 1.3464 1.3774 1.3757 1.7407 1.2423 0.3915
Feb 1.7228 1.7399 1.7449 2.0680 1.3728 0.4234 1.6092 1.6404 1.6386 2.0820 1.3467 0.4146
Mar 1.9633 1.9534 1.9722 2.0591 1.4945 0.4578 1.9644 1.9558 1.9735 2.0363 1.4733 0.4618
Apr 1.6888 1.6804 1.6983 1.9975 1.5680 0.4808 1.6690 1.6564 1.6768 1.9869 1.5698 0.4775
May 1.6309 1.6490 1.6534 2.0292 1.6120 0.4929 1.6222 1.6332 1.6413 2.0460 1.6065 0.4915
Jun 1.8640 1.9139 1.8999 2.1287 1.6520 0.5233 1.7523 1.8115 1.7934 2.1343 1.6462 0.5201

Jun 2010 1.6380 1.3961 1.3647 1.3009 1.2716 0.3406 0.3828
Jul 1.7787 1.5549 1.5161 1.2423 1.2048 0.3377 0.3769
Aug 1.9900 1.6367 1.6006 1.2066 1.1265 0.3427 0.3739
Sep 2.2262 1.7374 1.7114 1.2450 1.1814 0.3471 0.3750
Oct 2.1895 1.7246 1.7120 1.2391 1.1911 0.3569 0.3807
Nov 1.9295 1.4619 1.4520 1.2263 1.1990 0.3626 0.3868
Dec 1.6327 1.3807 1.3751 1.2545 1.2305 0.3686 0.3909

Jan 2011 2.0345 1.5140 1.4876 1.3552 1.3176 0.3869 0.4101
Feb 2.0622 1.9064 1.8680 1.6012 1.5382 0.4138 0.4914
Mar 2.0863 1.8125 1.8049 1.6607 1.5735 0.4718 0.5147
Apr 1.9970 1.6036 1.5756 1.6505 1.5764 0.4588 0.5210
May 2.0724 1.6858 1.6902 1.6562 1.6056 0.4905 0.5180
Jun 2.1077 2.0995 2.0483 1.6786 1.6490 0.5149 0.5445

Chicago Mercantile Exchange

Market Statistics

Jun 2010 23 50 14 15,122 2,887 6,377 11.5 3.56 2.94 5.78 267
Jul 23 50 13 15,136 2,916 6,214 12.1 3.53 2.91 5.76 283
Aug 24 50 13 15,244 2,811 5,948 12.7 3.54 2.92 5.76 295
Sep 24 50 13 15,056 2,679 5,928 13.9 3.65 3.03 5.76 276
Oct 24 50 13 15,023 2,746 5,897 13.5 3.75 3.11 5.75 242
Nov 24 50 13 14,887 2,641 5,916 14.4 3.83 3.14 5.75 226
Dec 24 51 13 14,870 2,764 5,996 14.1 3.85 3.13 5.75 230

Jan 2011 22 50 13 14,748 2,843 6,219 13.1 3.82 3.11 5.75 240
Feb 21 50 13 14,664 2,578 6,277 13.3 3.79 3.09 5.74 242
Mar 23 49 13 13,348 2,611 6,307 14.2 3.76 3.07 5.75 236
Apr 21 50 13 14,418 2,762 6,386 13.0 3.73 3.05 5.76 236
May 20 50 13 2,895 11.9 3.69 3.03 5.74 235
Jun 19 49 13 2,779 11.6 3.61 2.98 5.76 247

* NASS = National Agricultural Statistics Service, USDA.
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June 2010 1.7155 9.61 15.28 1.7335 11.41 17.08 1.7304 1.1456 10.31 16.01
Jul 1.6839 10.12 15.66 1.7019 11.92 17.46 1.9034 1.2022 10.82 17.10
Aug 1.8899 9.49 15.77 1.9079 11.29 17.57 2.0406 1.1322 10.19 16.98
Sep 2.0047 8.79 15.50 2.0227 10.59 17.30 2.4114 1.0544 9.49 17.60
Oct 2.3594 8.62 16.58 2.3774 10.42 18.38 2.4506 1.0356 9.32 17.57
Nov 2.4495 8.98 17.24 2.4675 10.78 19.04 2.2492 1.0756 9.68 17.21
Dec 2.3348 9.11 16.96 2.3528 10.91 18.76 1.8022 1.0900 9.81 15.77

Jan 2011 1.7696 9.33 15.20 1.7876 11.13 17.00 2.0309 1.1144 10.03 16.79
Feb 1.9003 9.57 15.89 1.9183 11.37 17.69 2.3037 1.1411 10.27 17.97
Mar 2.3136 10.50 18.23 2.3316 12.30 20.03 2.2929 1.2444 11.20 18.83
Apr 2.2583 11.94 19.43 2.2763 13.74 21.23 2.2183 1.3700 12.33 19.66
May 2.1984 12.49 19.75 2.2164 14.29 21.55 2.2567 1.4656 13.19 20.63
Jun 2.2700 12.82 20.32 2.2880 14.62 22.12 2.3772 1.5022 13.52 21.37
Jul 2.3770 13.17 21.03 2.3950 14.97 22.83 1.5411 13.87

Class Prices
Class I Price Mover Class I Price at Cook County, IL Class II Price

Skim Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. cwt. cwt. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

Jun 2010 1.7234 2.2040 0.1748 7.86 13.62 1.7234 1.0843 9.76 15.45
Jul 1.8964 2.0515 0.1700 7.36 13.74 1.8964 1.0493 9.44 15.75
Aug 2.0336 2.3788 0.1647 8.35 15.18 2.0336 0.9780 8.80 15.61
Sep 2.4044 2.3057 0.1673 8.13 16.26 2.4044 0.9608 8.65 16.76
Oct 2.4436 2.4739 0.1736 8.69 16.94 2.4436 0.9896 8.91 17.15
Nov 2.2422 2.1981 0.1797 7.87 15.44 2.2422 1.0172 9.15 16.68
Dec 1.7952 2.1706 0.1852 7.82 13.83 1.7952 1.0068 9.06 15.03

Jan 2011 2.0239 1.7590 0.2002 6.63 13.48 2.0239 1.0743 9.67 16.42
Feb 2.2967 2.5586 0.2310 9.29 17.00 2.2967 1.1930 10.74 18.40
Mar 2.2859 3.3024 0.2665 11.81 19.40 2.2859 1.3134 11.82 19.41
Apr 2.2113 2.4984 0.2902 9.46 16.87 2.2113 1.3862 12.48 19.78
May 2.2497 2.3133 0.3026 8.96 16.52 2.2497 1.4298 12.87 20.29
Jun 2.3702 2.9807 0.3339 11.21 19.11 2.3702 1.4694 13.22 21.05

Class III Price Class IV Price

Other Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Protein Solids Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. lb. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

Producer Prices

Apr 2010 0.36 13.28 1.5813 2.1449 0.1702 0.00069 14.39
May 0.39 13.77 1.7058 2.1523 0.1704 0.00071 14.77
Jun 0.52 14.14 1.7234 2.2040 0.1748 0.00072 14.76
Jul 0.65 14.39 1.8964 2.0515 0.1700 0.00073 15.19
Aug 0.47 15.65 2.0336 2.3788 0.1647 0.00080 16.24
Sep 0.34 16.60 2.4044 2.3057 0.1673 0.00085 17.77
Oct 0.23 17.17 2.4436 2.4739 0.1736 0.00088 18.63
Nov 0.48 15.92 2.2422 2.1981 0.1797 0.00081 17.77
Dec 0.58 14.41 1.7952 2.1706 0.1852 0.00073 16.39

Jan 2011 0.64 14.12 2.0239 1.7590 0.2002 0.00070 16.12
Feb 0.23 17.23 2.2967 2.5586 0.2310 0.00087 18.99
Mar 0.03 19.43 2.2859 3.3024 0.2665 0.00099 20.70
Apr 0.64 17.51 2.2113 2.4984 0.2902 0.00085 18.97
May 0.74 17.26 2.2497 2.3133 0.3026 0.00083
Jun 0.47 19.58 2.3702 2.9807 0.3339 0.00095

Producer Statistical SCC Producer
Price Uniform Price Other Solids Adjustment Mailbox Price

Month/Year Differential (at 3.50%) Butterfat Price Protein Price Price Rate (at test)

$ per cwt. $ per cwt. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per cwt. $ per cwt.



MN
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ND

SD

IA

M I

Uniform or Statistical Uniform
Price at 3.5% Butterfat

Class I Producer FOB Change From
Federal Order Producer Producer Class I Class I Price FOB Cook Cty. Previous

Number / Name Deliveries Receipts Utilization Price Differential Market Illinois Year

Thousand Pounds  Percent Dollars per Cwt. Dollars per Cwt.

1 Northeast 1,996,013 777,887 39.0 $ 23.57 $ 2.98 $ 22.09 $ 20.64 $ 5.36 

5 Appalachian 526,569 334,616 63.5 23.72 n/a 22.90 21.30 5.22 

6 Florida 227,101 187,176 82.4 25.72 n/a 25.04 21.44 5.19 

7 Southeast 567,658 350,310 61.7 24.12 n/a 22.93 20.93 5.29 

30 Upper Midwest 2,779,172 322,272 11.6 22.12 0.47 19.58 19.58 5.44 

32 Central 1,236,897 337,144 27.3 22.32 1.25 20.36 20.16 5.18 

33 Mideast 1,283,548 466,463 36.3 22.32 1.69 20.80 20.60 5.20 

124 Pacific Northwest 704,931 177,243 25.1 22.22 1.49 20.60 20.50 5.42 

126 Southwest 1,007,685 325,587 32.3 23.32 2.39 21.50 20.30 5.34 

131 Arizona 379,817 106,530 28.0 22.67 n/a 21.02 20.47 5.34 

All Market Average or Total * 10,709,392 3,385,228 31.6

n/a  =  Not applicable.            *  May not add due to rounding.

Summary of Federal Order Data - June 2011

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age,
disability, and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, political beliefs, genetic informa-
tion, reprisal, or because all or part of an individual’s income is derived from any public assistance program.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all
programs.)  Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.)
should contact USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).  

To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400
Independence Avenue, S.W., Stop 9410, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, or call (866) 632-9992 (English) or (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642
(English Federal-relay) or (800) 845-6136 (Spanish Federal-relay).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.
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